THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SOUTH DUNDAS

BY-LAW NO. 2023-50

A By-Law to appoint the Acting Director of Fire & Emergency Services as Fire Chief for the period of one (1) year.

WHEREAS the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, S.O. 1997*, Section 5.0.1 provides that Council may establish, maintain and operate a fire department for the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, S.O. 1997*, Section 6.1 authorizes Council to appoint a fire chief for the fire department;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it expedient to appoint an Acting Director of Fire & Emergency Services and Fire Chief for the Municipality of South Dundas;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Dundas enacts as follows:

- 1. That Jeremy Alldred-Hughes be appointed as Acting Director of Fire & Emergency Services and a member of the Fire Department as defined in the Fire Protection and Prevention Act.
- 2. And that Jeremy Alldred-Hughes is hereby authorized and required to carry out the duties and actions required in relation to the position of Fire Chief pursuant to the Municipality of South Dundas By-laws and Acts of Legislation.
- 3. And without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such duties and actions shall include implementing the provisions of the Fire Chief's role as an Assistant of the Fire Marshall and as an Inspector under the Building Code Act within the parameters established in the Building By-Law.
- 4. And that By-Law 2023-21 being a by-law to appoint Crystal LeBrun as Acting Fire Chief be rescinded in its entirety.
- 5. This appointment shall have deemed to be effective June 26, 2023.

READ and passed in open Council, signed and sealed this 19th day of June, 2023.

CLERK